Electrode Impedance, Capture Threshold, Sensing
Electrode Impedance Trend, Capture Threshold Trend,
R-Wave Amplitude Trend, Rate Histogram

Device performance trend data
The device stores the daily measurements for 15 days.
After 15 days, the device stores the weekly high and
low measurements up to 80 weeks. Beyond 80 weeks,
the data is maintained on a first collected, first-deleted
basis.

Electrode Impedance Trend, Capture Threshold Trend,
R-Wave Amplitude Trend

Rate Histogram data

Rate histogram data is available to view on the
programmer and print as a printed report.
The Rate Histogram data shows the percent of total
time for ventricular pacing and sensing. This data also
shows the distribution of ventricular rate for paced and
sensed events recorded since the last patient session.

Device parameters
Emergency VVI settings

Parameter Selectable values

Mode VVI

Lower Rate 70 min-1

Sensitivity 2.0 mV

Amplitude 5 V

Pulse Width 1 ms

Refractory Off

Blank Post VP 240 ms

Blank Post VS 120 ms

Rate Hysteresis Off

Pacing parameters
Modes, rates, and intervals

Parameter Programmable values

Mode VVIR ; VVI; VOO; OVO;
Device Off

Lower Ratea,b,c 30; 35; 40 … 60  … 80;
90 … 170 min-1 (± 4%)

Refractoryd
Off ; 160; 170 … 330 …
500 ms
(+4% +10 ms)/ (–4% –25 ms)

a �The corresponding Lower Rate Interval can be calculated as follows:
Lower Rate Interval (ms) = 60,000/Lower Rate.

b �Programmable values for Lower Rate do not include 65 min–1.
c �If an EMI source interferes with the R-wave detection, the device starts pacing at

the programmed lower rate in the VVI mode and at the programmed lower rate
or sensor rate in the VVIR mode. When measured according to the standard ISO
14708-2:2012, clause 6.1.5, the escape interval is within –10 and 25 ms of the
programmed lower rate interval.

d �Blank Post VP and Blank Post VS parameters must be programmed to values lower